LOWE STREET ASSOCIATES LLC
225 Butler Street
Pittsburgh Pa 15223
412-781-2900

September 19, 2019

Karina Ricks

Director of the Department of Mobility and Infrastructure
City of Pittsburgh Pa

414 Grant Street 215-B

Pittsburgh PA 15219

RE: Right of Way Vacation of a portion of Wabash Street
Karina,

Lowe Street Associates LLC owns property at 1900 Lowe Street, Pittsburgh PA 15220. Adjacent to the
1900 Lowe Street is a portion of Wabash street that has been inactive for over 30 years. We are
requesting that this portion be vacated. The section of road way is 40" wide by 470 in length and ends at
the end of our property that runs in to saw mill creek. The portion of Wabash street leading to this
portion of Wabash street has already been Vacated. We are requesting this vacation for future parking
for our facility. Thank you for your time and consideration in this matter.

5 %ﬁa

Emeric Criscella
Principal , Lowe Street Associates LLC
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APPLICATION FORRIGHT OF WAY VACATION

City of Pittsburgh
Department of Mobility and Infrastucture
Page 1 of 2
Project Site Address {900 Louyse. stieesdt
Applicant Name or Representative —
Address Zes Rougsler st Pola pA 15223
Phone Y1z - 412~ 4810 .
Emall Am
Date Filed
Property Owner Name: W
Property Owner
Address
Phone
Emall
Survey Name and Contact 1 AT - ~lo2io |
Planning/Zaning Case Number (if applicable)

Address or Location of Proposed Vacation 400 [ e Streel”

WardNo, 2.0 Coungcil District Zip Code
Lotand Block _Lo=-Af -4 Name of Plan g{DLots
AS

Plan Book Volume 2 Page No. ‘2~ R

Is the proposed vacation developed? Y1 N[
Is the proposed vacation paved? Y N

Width of proposed vacation (prior to vacation) Yo FEE T

Length of proposed vacation {prior to vacation)

Number of square feet/Number of linear miles requested
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RIGHT OF WAY VACATION PACKAGE CHECKLIST *

Letter of request with description of proposal and justification addressed to:
Karina Ricks, Director of the Department of Mobility & Infrastructure
414 Grant Street, 215 B, Pitisburgh, PA 15219

Site survey w/ praperty lines, parcel numbers, proposed vacation extents, and
owners

Signed petition expressing support for the vacation from property owners direclly
adjacent to the proposed ROW including name, contact information, parcel
numbers, malling address, telephone number, and emall address. Note: letters of

support from affected property owners such as those who may have impact to site
access rnay also be reguested.

—

Legat Description signed and stamped by Licensed Surveyor

Copy of all refated recorded documents (Easements, Maps, irevocable Offer of
Dedication, stc.)

E——

Dimensioned Site Plan which shows the use of the proposed vacation for private

development (if applicable), Provide full size plot and 8.5x11 or 11x17. o
Survey of all known utilities and letters from affected utiiities stating that there is no ‘
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PROPOSED WABASH STREET VACATION

All that certain piece of ground being a known as Wabash Street
{40’ wide), situate in the 20™ Ward, City of Pittsburgh, County of
Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. This piece of ground being
further described as follows;

BEGINNING AT A POINT at the intersection of the centerline of

Lowe Street (40" wide) with the southerly line of Wabash Street (40’
wide);

Thence along the southerly line of the above said Wabash Street
and along property now or formerly Lowe Street Associates LLC,
(known as Block 6-N Lot 40) N 54°14°00” W, a distance of 470.00 feet to
a point;

Thence through the ahove said Wabash Street N 35°46'00" E, a
distance of 40.00 feet to a point on the line of lands now or formerly
City of Pittsburgh, (known as Block 6-N Lot 100);

Thence along the northerly line of the above said Wabash Street S
54°14°00" €, a distance of 470.00 feet to a point;

Thence through the above said Wabash Street S 35°46°00” W, a
distance of 40.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING,

Said piece of ground containing an area of 18,800 S.F., 0.43 Ac.
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Peter H. Schnore

Babst|Calland Attorney at Law

T 412.394,.5692
Attorneys at Law pschnore@babstcalland.com

January 10, 2023

Kim Lucas, Director

Department of Mobility and Infrastructure
City of Pittsburgh

414 Grant Street, 215 B

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Re:  PROPOSED VACATION OF A PORTION OF WABASH STREET
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO B/L NO. 6-N-40 (1600 LOWE STREET)

Dear Director Ricks:

I serve as Assistant Solicitor to the Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (“ALCOSAN™). I
understand that Lowe Street Associates LLC has requested that the City of Pittsburgh vacate a certain
portion of Wabash Street in the 20th Ward of Pittsburgh. Lowe Street Associates LLC is the owner of a
parcel of property having an address of 1600 Lowe Street, and identified as Block and Lot No. 6-N-40,
which is immediately adjacent to the portion of Wabash Street which is the subject of the requested street
vacation. The requested street vacation is referenced in the enclosed marked-up Plan of Property dated
January 11, 2016.

I also understand that in response to this request, the City requested that Lowe Street Associates
LLC seek ALCOSAN’s approval for this street vacation, because ALCOSAN has a-sewer main lying under
the subject section of Wabash Street.

ALCOSAN does not object to the vacation of the subject portion of Wabash Street, provided that
the City’s Resolution or Ordinance vacating this section of Wabash Street contains the following paragraph
to reserve ALCOSAN’s rights in the sewer line beneath the subject section of Wabash Street:

ALCOSAN reserves the right for a Utility Easement(s)

ALCOSAN reserves its right and privilege to continue to maintain and use the existing
sewer within and under Wabash Street and further reserves the right and privilege to
inspect, maintain, repair, construct and reconstruct the existing sewer across the said
vacated street, and for all aforesaid purposes to enter upon said vacated street. No fixed
permanent structures (buildings, walls, etc.) are permitted in the vacated right-of-way
area that will impact or compromise daily operation and/or maintenance of existing or
proposed ALCOSAN facilities including construction and/or reconstruction activities
within, below and upon the vacated section of Wabash Street and/or required easement.
ALCOSAN can accept conventional street/drive-way type paving and/or landscape
areas except trees.

(B1413415.7) Two Gateway Center | Pittsburgh, PA 15222 | 7 412.394.5400 | r 412.394.6576 | babstcalland.com
Babst, Calland, Clements and Zomnir, P.C.




January 10, 2023
Page 2

I am further authorized by William Otto, Esquire, counsel to Lowe Street Associates LLC, to advise
that Lowe Street Associates LLC agrees to these conditions, and that these provisions will be further
memorialized in an Easement Grant, the form of which has been negotiated between Lowe Street Associates

will be executed and recorded upon the approval of the City

LLC and ALCOSAN. This Easement Grant
of the vacation of the portion of Wabash Street.

) Very truly yours, .
Thank you, and of course, if you have any que lease do not hesitate to contact me.

Pbfer H. Qanore

Enclosure

cc: Michael Lichte, Director of Regional Conveyance, ALCOSAN
William Otto, Esquire (counsel for Lowe Street Associates LLC)

{B1413415.1)



verizonv

May 17, 2022

Brian Ralston

DOMI

CITY OF PITTSBUGRH
611 28P AVE
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219

Re: PROPOSED STREET VACATION
This document was prepared in response to the request made to Verizon Pennsylvania LLC

This is in response to your request for Verizon Pennsylvania LLC to investigate if there will be
any impacts made to Verizon facilities by the street vacation of Wabash Street. According to the drawings
provided the vacation is non- impacting to Verizon facilities. Verizon will have no objection to the
proposed street vacation.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding these terms, please contact Arin Biondi
(724)406-5443

Sincerely

Arin Biondi

Engineer —Network Operations Engineering
2713 W, State Street

0724.652.4175 | M 724.406.5443
Arin.P.Biondi@verizon.com



14O &t MEMO
Authority

To: Kim Lucas, Acting Director of the Department of Mobility
and Infrastructure
From: William J. Pickering, PWSA Chief Executive Officer

Date: June 14, 2022
Subject: Proposed Vacation of Portions of Street near 1800
Lowe Street

The following is in response to the attached 5/17/2022 request regarding the vacation of portions of
Street near 1900 Lowe Street and Wabash Street intersection in the 20th Ward of the City of
Pittsburgh.

1. The Water Mapping indicates that there are no PWSA waterlines within the
proposed street vacation.

2. The Sewer Mapping indicates that there is no PWSA sewerlines within the
proposed street vacation.

PWSA has no objection to the vacation of said street.

In order for PWSA to maintain accurate records in our mapping, we respectfully request confirmation

of the Council approval or denial of this proposed vacation.
If approved by Council, please include the final resolution complete with assigned resolution number.

Attachment

JAT
Penn Liberty Plaza | info@pgh20.com www.pgh2o.com Customer Service /
1200 Penn Avenuce T 412,255.2423 W @pgh2o Emergencles:

Pittsburgh PA 15222 F 412.255.2475 412.255.2423
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!{ PEOPLES

TEL 412.258.4669
MOBILE 412.580.9744

An '@ Essential Utilities Company
22 jsaltzman@peoples-gas.com

March 10, 2023

Karina Ricks, Director

Department of Mobility and Infrastructure
City of Pittsburgh

611 Second Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

RE:  Street Vacation Request — Wabash Street
Adjacent to Parcel 6-N-5, 20" Ward, City of Pittsburgh

Dear Ms. Ricks:
This letter is in response to a request that Peoples Natural Gas Company (Peoples)
received from Duquesne Light Company regarding a proposed vacation of Wabash Street

at the above-referenced location.

Based on the drawings provided to Peoples, the proposed street vacation will not
interfere with our gas facilities in this area.

Peoples has no objection to the encroachment.

Sincerely,

Janice Saltzman

Janice Saltzman
Land Department

375 North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15212 + peoples-gas.com



Americo Construction

From: Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:44 AM

To: Americo Construction

Subject: RE: wabash street vacation

Not a problem sir. Have a good day.
Thank you!

Jason R. Costa

Project Manager Operations

Pennsylvania American Water

500 Noblestown Road, Carnegie, PA, 15106
412-883-4601 -Office

412-651-0599 -Cell

From: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:43 AM

To: Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>

Cc: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Subject: RE: wabash street vacation

EXTERNAL EMAIL: The Actual Sender of this email is americo@americoconstruction.net "Think before you click!".

Ok, will do. Thanks!

From: Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:42 AM

To: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Subject: RE: wabash street vacation

Tony,

| get requests daily for street vacations within the city limits and have answered them all the exact same way. Please use
my email below, and if the city has any concerns with it at all have them reach out to me directly.

Thank you sir!

Jason R. Costa

Project Manager Operations

Pennsylvania American Water

500 Noblestown Road, Carnegie, PA, 15106
412-883-4601 -Office

412-651-0599 -Cell

From: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:37 AM
To: Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>




Cc: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Subject: RE: wabash street vacation

EXTERNAL EMAIL: The Actual Sender of this email is americo@americoconstruction.net "Think before you click!".

Thank you for your response but the City is requesting you put this on your letter head. Tony

From: Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:11 AM

To: Tony Wasson <tony.wasson@americoconstruction.net>

Cc: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Subject: RE: wabash street vacation

Tony,
Pennsylvania American water does not have any facilities in this particular area of the city.
Thank you sir!

Jason R. Costa

Project Manager Operations

Pennsylvania American Water

500 Noblestown Road, Carnegie, PA, 15106
412-883-4601 -Office

412-651-0599 -Cell

From: Tony Wasson <tony.wasson@americoconstruction.net>

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 5:07 AM

To: jay.lucas@amwater.com

Cc: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>; Jason R Costa <Jason.Costa@amwater.com>
Subject: FW: wabash street vacation

EXTERNAL EMAIL: The Actual Sender of this email is tony.wasson@americoconstruction.net "Think before you
click!".

Please provide on you letter head you have no facilities within our requested vacation of Wabash street. Attached is our
submittal of the vacation of Wabash street. Tony

From: Tony Wasson

Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 9:32 AM

To: Massacci, Jennifer <jennifer.massacci@pittsburghpa.gov>
Cc: Americo Construction <americo@americoconstruction.net>
Subject: wabash street vacation

Jennifer, see the attached and please call me at 412-277-5283. Tony
This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender. Please note that any views
or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of American
Water Works Company Inc. or its affiliates. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence
of viruses. American Water accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. American
Water Works Company Inc., 1 Water St. Camden, NJ. 08102 www.amwater.com
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JENNIFER GULA
DIRECTOR & TREASURER

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
CiTy-CoUNTY BUILDING

Memorandum

TO: Kimberly Lucas, Director, DOMI
FROM: Jennifer Gula, Director, Finance Departme
DATE: April 27,2023

REF:  Vacation — Portion of Wabash St in the 20" Ward

You requested a review for a vacation of a portion of Wabash St in the 20" Ward. The
Finance Department has no objection to this vacation. This vacation will allow the adjacent property
owners to consolidate their properties for expansion purposes. The total area of this vacation is
18,800 square feet and is zoned H.

Since this portion of the right-of-way is presently unopened and unused for street or

pedestrian purposes and the City has no intention to open this right-of-way the Finance Department,
in line with Law Department policy, places no price or charge for this vacation.

Submitted by M(\%‘h

Amanda Lopata, Sales (gbrdinator

— (aa/ P WIS

Aaron Pickett, Collections Manager

cc: Amanda Lopata
Aaron Pickett



To the Council of the City of Pittsburgh

We, the undersigned, being all of the property owners in interest and number, abutting upon the line of:

Lot & Block & Address of applicant property: é - /\/ _ (’/ % / / {Z OD AOLUE 97’

7
Lot & Block & Address of abutting property: ____ (-~ /D —"ﬁ/ 00 (A2 RASIH ST

Respectfully petition Your Honorable body for the passage of a resolution vacating or encroaching
on the above listed right-of-way and in consideration of the premises, and for the purposes of inducing the
corporate authorities of said City to enact a resolution for said purpose, we do hereby stipulate, covenant
and agree to release and forever discharge, said City from any and all claims for damages whatsoever which
we, or either of us, may, might, or could have, or claim, for any reason of the vacation or encroachment of
said public highway between said terminal points: and we further agree to indemnify, save harmless and
defend said City from any claimsand from the payment of any damages whatsoever resulting to any property
owned by us, or either of ask, or by any persons whatsoever, abutting or non-abutting, for or by reason of
said vacation or encroachment.

We further waive the right to ask for the appointment of Viewers to ascertain and assess any
damages caused by such vacation or encroachment, and in the event of any Viewers proceeding being made
necessary for or by reason of the passage of such resolution, we do hereby jointly and severally agree and
bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns to pay or cause to be paid to the
handbills and any other expense incurred in such Viewers' proceedings, and that said amount shall be
forthwith paid upon the City Solicitor certifying to the City Treasurer the amount of said costs.

IN WITNESS WHIEOF ,ye have hereunto set our hands and seals as of the
Dayof “?7AY L2023

'
Witnesg_/\.ng. fope 57 Sign & Print L&B)
2 [ ! ~4O (seal)
Mt.%%_& t; Signature & Lot & Block
/ = O3 (= A~18D (seal)

/ A‘Buttmg 1: Signature & Lot & Block
(seal)
Abutting 2: Signature & Lot & Block
(seal)
Abutting 3: Signature & Lot & Block
(seal)
Abutting 4: Signature & Lot & Block

/4
Qs C€ 4

Personally came Emcaic A. who being duly sworn says that he is personally acquainted
with the owners of the property fronting or abutting upon the within described highway, and that he or
she knows said petition is signed by all of said owners, and that the signatures of said petition are the

proper and genuine signatures of said owners.
Swom and subscribed before me this =/ ~_of. /"/"( 7,20 23

/7
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal
*  Diane J. Parks, Notary Public
Allegheny County
My commission expires September 9, 2025
Commission number 1218170

Member, Pennsylvania Asscciation of Notaries

/220
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